PART III 

STATUS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF PRIOR YEAR’S UNIMPLEMENTED AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS
STATUS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF PRIOR

YEAR’S UNIMPLEMENTED AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS
The Agency failed to implement all of the thirteen unimplemented audit recommen- dations contained in Prior Year’s Annual Audit Report. Five (5) of these are reiterated in the current report as they affect the fair presentation of the financial statements. 
	Audit Observation
	Ref
	Management

Action
	Reason for

 Partial/Non-

Implementation


1. Management’s laxity in the enforcement of Section 16 of Executive Order No. 248, as amended, and its implementing rules and regulations provided in COA

	Circular No. 97-002 on cash advances granted for travel and special purpose/time bound undertaking, resulted in the accumulation of un-liquidated cash advances of         P 11,135,301.75 of which P5,552,605.53 are above one year and P 5,582,696.22 are above 30 days but less than a year, thus sizeable amount of current operating expenses are unrecorded.

We recommend the following measures:

· The Chancellor should refrain from approving Travel Order when notice is received from the Accountant that previous travel was not yet liquidated;

· Enforce withholding of salary of non-compliant personnel; and

· The Office of the Accountant should maintain up-to-date individual subsidiary ledgers for Due from Officers and Employees.  This will facilitate monitoring of cash advances.


	Pages 19-20 of AAR 2015
	
	Not implemented. Reiterated as Finding # 2.

	2. Cash advances granted to regular and special disbursing officers of P11,892,092.12 for the payment of other compensation and time-bound activities were allowed to remain not liquidated at the end of the year contrary to the provisions of Section 89 of PD 1445 and  COA Circular No. 97-002 thus, expenses for personal services for the year were not recorded.  And this resulted in the overstatement of the net income.  Further, it exposed the funds to the risk of misuse and loss.

	Pages
20-21 of AAR 2015
	
	Not implemented. Reiterated as Finding # 3.


	Audit Observation
	Ref
	Management

Action
	Reason for

 Partial/Non-

Implementation

	Recommendation:

· Demand from the concerned accountable officers the immediate liquidation of the cash advances; and  

· Direct the College Cashier to withhold the salaries of the concerned accountable officers who failed to liquidate their obligations within thirty (30) upon receipt of the demand letter. 

	
	
	

	3. Unnecessary grant of local travels to several personnel of the College which is not in accordance with Section 1.a.2 of Administrative Order No. 103 series of 2004 and Updated Guidelines for the Prevention and Disallowance of Unnecessary Expenditures under COA Circular No. 2012-003 dated October 29, 2012.

We recommend that the College adhere to the provisions of Administrative Order 103 s. of 2004 and COA Circular 2012-003. Limit the grant of travel to officials and employees whose attendance to trainings, seminars and conferences is urgently needed.


	Page 22 of AAR 2015
	
	Not implemented.

	4. The College failed to conduct physical inventory and to submit the inventory report in Calendar Year 2015 as required under Section 490 of Government Accounting and Auditing Manual, Volume I, thus the validity, existence and correctness of the  Supplies Inventory and  Property, Plant and Equipment accounts with book value of P 9,135,517.63 and P 223,644,489.71, respectively, could not be ascertained affecting the fair presentation of the accounts in the financial statements.
We reiterate our recommendation for the Agency to conduct periodic physical inventory of its property, plant and equipment and a report thereon be immediately prepared and submitted to the Auditor not later than January 31 of each year.  Items that are beyond economic repair shall be properly disposed and dropped from the books.  The Property and Supplies Office/Unit should maintain Property Cards.  
	Pages 22-23 of AAR CY 2015
	
	Not implemented. Reiterated as Finding # 4.


	Audit Observation
	Ref
	Management

Action
	Reason for

 Partial/Non-

Implementation

	5. Depreciation was not provided by the agency for its Property, Plant and Equipment with acquisition cost of P 270,345,395.32, hence, assets and net income for the year was overstated by about P 18,603,011.27.
Direct the Accountant and the Property and Supply Officer to exert effort to secure the documents necessary to reconstruct the PPE accounts so that depreciation for the current and previous years maybe computed to arrive at the correct valuation of the property, plant and equipment. In case the necessary data could no longer be secured after exhausting all possible means, we recommend that appraisal of the PPEs be considered in order to establish the correct book values.  


	Pages 24-25 of AAR CY 2015
	
	Not implemented. Reiterated as Finding # 5.

	6. The amount of P 5,387,845.93 from Special Trust Fund was disbursed without an approved special budget as required under Republic Act 8292 and COA Circular No. 2000-02 dated April 4, 2000, rendering the expenditures as unauthorized.

Refrain from disbursing from the special trust fund without a special budget duly approved by the Board of Regents pursuant to RA 8292 and COA Circular No. 2000-02.
	Pages 21-22 of AAR CY 2014
	
	Not implemented.

	7. The accuracy of Cash in Bank account with an aggregate amount of P 49,893,705.91 as of December 31, 2013 could not be ascertained due to delayed submission of Bank Reconciliation Statement, non-maintenance of the necessary subsidiary ledgers for the bank account and non-recording of reconciling items contrary to Section74 of PD 1445.

Management should require the Accounting personnel to prepare and submit regularly, within the prescribed period the BRS in compliance with Section 2.1.4 of COA Circular No. 92-125A Coordinate closely with the depository bank by requesting them to deliver promptly the monthly bank statements so that the accounting personnel can prepare the BRS on time.

	Pages 13-14 of AAR CY 2013
	
	Not implemented.


	Audit Observation
	Ref
	Management

Action
	Reason for

 Partial/Non-

Implementation

	8. The post-audit of office and other supplies in the total amount of P 1,379,082.50 showed that none had been procured from the Procurement Service of the Department of Budget and management (DBM) contrary the provisions of Administrative Order No. 17 dated July 28, 2011.

The College should procure commonly used goods, supplies and materials from the Procurement Service in compliance with Administrative Order No. 17, series of 2011. 
	Pages 17-18 of AAR CY 2013
	
	Not implemented.

	9. Purchases of office and other supplies during the year were directly issued to end users and charged to the expense account without coursing through the inventory account.  Stock Cards and Supplies Ledger Cards were not maintained.  These are contrary to the provisions of Section 43, volume I of the NGAS Manual.

The Agency should adopt the perpetual inventory method in recording purchase of supplies and materials.  The Agency Head should direct the Accountant to maintain records as required by the NGAS Manual to ensure that the correct amount of inventory and expenses accounts are taken up in the books.


	Pages 18-19 of AAR CY 2013
	
	Not implemented.


	10. The College failed to submit copies of the purchase orders to the Office of the Auditor within five (5) working days upon approval/perfection, in violation of the provisions of COA Circular No. 2009-001 dated February 12, 2009. This precluded the Auditor to conduct timely review of contracts, inspection of project and purchases, and communicate to management defects/deficiencies noted. 

The College should submit copies of contracts and purchase orders to the Office of the Auditor within five (5) days after approval or perfection thereof to ensure the timely evaluation of contracts and inspection of project and purchases in compliance with COA Circular 2009-001.


	Page
19-20 of

AAR 2013
	
	Not implemented.


	Audit Observation
	Ref
	Management

Action
	Reason for

 Partial/Non-

Implementation

	11. Account payables due to GOCC and BIR has unreconciled balances and remained unremitted as of December 31, 2013 with the total amount of P 2,958,185.37.

Management should create a committee to undertake the reconciliation of unremitted premiums due to GOCC and the BIR and to hasten the negotiation on interest due.  Thereafter, they should come up with a commitment on how to remit the long outstanding premiums. However, those officials responsible for not remitting the mandatory contribution should be made answerable for their actions and appropriate charges should be filed.
	Pages 20-21 of AAR CY 2013
	
	Not implemented.

	12. Delayed submission of the paid Disbursement vouchers/payrolls/receipts for post audit contrary to the provisions of Sections 43, Par. 4, 100 and 107 of PD 1445, otherwise known as The government Auditing Code of the Philippines.

Management should observe the timely submission of the required reports and documents, pursuant to existing laws, rules and regulations.
	Pages 21-22 of AAR CY 2013
	
	Not implemented.

	13. The required 5% specific allocation for Gender and Development (GAD) in the Annual Budget of the College was not implemented, however various activities were claimed GAD related programs.

Strict compliance of the 5 % allocation for GAD programs in their Annual Budget as provided under existing laws, rules and regulations.
	Page 22 of AAR CY 2013
	
	Not implemented.

Reiterated as Finding 6.
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